
GAMBLING: sect ion 4287 R· s . Mo• 1929 and other gambling laws apply 
to pr ivate clubs . 

PRIVATE 
CLUBS . . Applicable to criminal l aw. 

December 29 ~ 1937 

~r . J . Overton Fry 
Clty \ttorney 
ercantil e Bank Buildi ng 

Lou i siana, Mi ssouri 

Dear Sir : 

\'f!e have your request of ...... ecenber ~3 , 1~37 , f or an 
opi nion , a s fol lows : 

"In Re : Application of Sec . 4287 of 
Rev. Stat . 1929. 

I am writing your off i ce rel ative to the 
application of the above statute in n 
situation where slot machines and similar 
devices are operated in a private club. 

\wul d you kindly advise me whether or not 
it i s t he opinion of your off ice that the 
operation of t he se devices are unl awful, 
where such a club is composed of private 
members pa ying dues . Such a club is not 
open to the publ ic , but memoer s are selecte( • 
The operation of these machines i s for the 
purpose of enhanci~ the treasury of the 
orbanization, and are only played by club 
members . " 

Section 4287 H. s. Uissouri 1929 , makes it a felony f or 
ever y person found 0Uilty of keeping b arning devices , incl udi nb slot 
ma ch ines . To beg i n with, I assume that your "private club" is 
a corpor at ion. Does this "the cl oak of a s oulless person", exempt 
t he corporation, its off icers, or members from the operation of 
t he cri~inal law? An officer of t he corporation is liaol e criminally 
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f or any criminal act of t he corporation of which ne has knowledge 
of i ts commi ssion prior t o the cotnmlssion thereof. 14a c. J. 244; 
S-cate vs . Viviano , 206 s.w. 235 , 1 . c . 236. The proper method to 
get s ervice on the cor poration charged ~ith the violation of some 
crimina l act is to s erve a copy of t he informat i on or ladictment 
on the proper off icer of the cor poration. 14a c. J. 878 ; ~tate vs . 
\Yhite, 96 Mo. App . 34, 7 R. c.L. 771 , 778 . 

Officers of a priva t e club which assist in t he sale of 
intoxi ~atino liquor s i n viol ation of sta t e l aw are liable t o pro­
secution. State vs . Zehnder, 168 s.w. 661 , 182 uo . App . l til. 

The charter of every corporat i on i n this s t ate is a contract 
wit,l t . .:1e ; ta t-e to the ef.~- ect tha t t he cor poration will not enuage 
in any act wh ich is e ither unl awful or ~noral. State ex rel . vs . 
J ackey Club , 200 MJ. 51; St ate ex inf. ve . Sta~dard Oil Company, 218 
Mo. 350 . The re are many cases wh i ch have condemned the atten1pt of 
private clubs t o c ircumvent the application of the criminal law 
to i ts member s , and the criminal l aw has oeen applie~ to the acts 
commit t ed i n private clubs in viol ation of public law. Some of 
these cases are : County vs . Co-~ rcial Club , 20 Idaho 421; 
Conococheaque Club vs . Maryland, llo Jlaryland 317 ; Beauvoir Cl ub 
vs . St a te, 148 Ala. 643; Ar my and Navy Club vs . Distr i ct of Col umbia, 
8 D. r . App . 544 ; Ky . Club vs~ Louisville , 92 Ky . 309 ; State vs . 
Boston r lub , 45 L. R. A. 48 5; Uni ted States vs . Alexis Club , 98 ~ ed. 
725. 

I n most of the above case s private social clubs attempted 
to engage 'i n the s a le of intoxicating liquor in violat i on of law, 
and based t he ir defense upon the feeble link that such sa les were 
limited to me:"lber a . Ne ither the corpor ation i.t self , nor its members, 
obtai n any advantaGe of the crhai na l law by ~he process of or banizing 
and j oining. Member ship i n the club r oes not c l othe -cho individual 
with any aut hority to con1it murder, r ape or arson , and it certainly 
does not extend to h im any rihht t o operat e a s l ot machine i n 
violat ion of the felonystatute . Sl ot machines are g~~blin~ devices 
per se ; they were adapted , devised and desiDned f or the excl usive 
pur pose of gambling and could not be used for any other pur pose . 
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CONCLUSI ON 

It i s therefore t he opinion of this off ice that Section 
428'7 R. s. Mis souri 1929 is applicabl e to any per son or corpor ution, 
and membershi p i n a pri vate club does not car ry wi t n it any license 
t o viol a te t he criminal l aw. The a oovc s t a t ute pr ohibi ting the 
operation o:f s lot machines applies t.o slot ma chlnes whenever and 
'I erever found . 

APPROVED: 

J. • TAYLOR 
(Acting ) Attorney General 

FER: J&! 

Respectfully subm1tted1 

FRA lKLI N ~. REAGAN , 
Assistant Attorney General 


